

No. 21-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TURKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE TURKISH RED CRESCENT,
THE UNION OF CHAMBERS AND
COMMODITY EXCHANGES OF TURKIYE,
AND THE BANKS ASSOCIATION OF TURKIYE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. RAILE
KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Businesses Will Bear the Burden of Other Nations Following the United States' Denial of Sovereign Immunity from Prosecution	4
II. Criminally Prosecuting Sovereigns Will Undermine Vital International Cooperation on Humanitarian Relief, Law Enforcement, and Global Commerce	13
III. Permitting Criminal Prosecution of Sovereigns Will Have Serious Regulatory Consequences for Foreign Businesses	28
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	7
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	5, 6
<i>In re Sheehan</i> , 48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	7
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	13
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	4, 5, 6, 34
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 984 N.E.2d 893 (N.Y. 2012)	30
<i>Missouri ex rel. Schmitt v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 2022 WL 2643516 (E.D. Mo. July 8, 2022)	10
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 7
<i>P.S.A.C. v. United States Defence Dep’t.</i> , 1992 CarswellNat 1005 (Can. S.C.)	7
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	5
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	8

<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	5
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (No. 15,551) (C.C.Mass.1822).....	13
<i>United States v. Zarrab</i> , 2016 WL 6820737 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016)	30
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	5, 9

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 1501	26
18 U.S.C. § 1956	31
18 U.S.C. § 1957	31
22 U.S.C. § 288	15
22 U.S.C. § 288a	15
22 U.S.C. § 288f-3.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1604	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Lakatos & Marc R. Cohen, Bringing Non- U.S. Defendants Into NY Court, Just Because They Wired Dollars?, Bloomberg Law (July 31, 2017).....	30
Alexander Marrow, Russia’s SWIFT alternative expanding quickly this year, central bank says, Reuters (Sept. 23, 2022)	33
American Service-Members’ Protection Act, Pub. L. 107–206, 116 Stat. 820 (Aug. 2, 2002)	21

Bank for International Settlements, The Role of Central Bank Money in Payment Systems (2003).....	30
Catherine Kim, The escalating trade war between South Korea and Japan, explained, Vox (Aug. 9, 2019)	25
Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279	20
Charter of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, Jan. 19, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 1589, 4 Bevans 20	20
Chris Buckley, China Plans Security Checks for Tech Firms After U.S. Indictments, New York Times (May 22, 2014)	11
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81-1	21
Dan Mangan, Biden calls to put Putin on trial for war crimes over Russia killings in Ukraine, CNBC (Apr. 5, 2022)	21
Diana Rayes, Ukrainian Refugees in Turkey: Displacement Impact on Mental Health, Pulitzer Center (July 14, 2022)	17
Dominic Evans, No Afghan refugee exodus yet but 'massive displacement' possible -U.N. refugee agency, Reuters (Sept. 10, 2021)	17
Douglas A. Irwin, International Trade Agreements, Econlib	22
Edward B. Diskant, Comparative Corporate Criminal Liability: Exploring the Uniquely	

American Doctrine Through Comparative Criminal Procedure, 118 Yale L.J. 126 (2008)...	11
Els Debuf, Tools to do the job: The ICRC's legal status, privileges and immunities, 97 Int'l Review of the Red Cross 320 (2016).....	14
Exec. Order No. 12643 (June 23, 1988).....	15
Fitch Briefs, Advantages to International Arbitration: Enforceability (Oct. 14, 2020)	27
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	14
ICRC, Status update: The ICRC's legal standing explained (Mar. 12, 2019).....	15
IFRC, About the IFRC	14
IRCR, The Movement	14
J. Andrew Spindler & Bruce J. Summers, The Central Bank and the Payment System, in Bruce J. Summers, The Payment System: Design, Management, and Supervision (1994)	29
James McBride and Andrew Chatzky, How Are Trade Disputes Resolved?, Council on Foreign Relations (Jan. 6, 2020)	23
Joan E. Donoghue, The Public Face of Private International Law: Prospects for a Convention on Foreign State Immunity, 57 Law & Contemp. Probs. 305 (Summer 1994)	6
John Balzano, Crimes and the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: New Perspectives on an Old Debate, 38 N.C. J. Int'l L. 43 (2012).....	7

Kristen Dale, The Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement: Power Players in International and Domestic Natural Disaster Law, 25 <i>Cardozo J. Int'l & Comp. L.</i> 111, (2016)	14
Law of the Iraqi Higher Criminal Court, No. 10, Oct. 18, 2005.....	21
Mariana Pargendler, The Rise of International Corporate Law, 98 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 1765 (2021)	28
Mark Katov, China Charges 2 Canadians With Espionage In Case Tied To U.S. Prosecution Of Huawei, NPR (June 19, 2020)	10
New York Arbitration Convention, United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 <i>U.S.T.</i> 2517, 330 <i>U.N.T.S.</i> 38.....	27
North American Free Trade Agreement, Can.-Mex.-U.S., Dec. 17, 1992, 32 <i>I.L.M.</i> 289.....	24
Nyshka Chandran, Donald Trump insults China with Taiwan phone call and tweets on trade, South China Sea, CNBC (Dec. 5, 2016)	25
ReliefWeb, Turkish Red Crescent Community-Based Migration Programs Socio-Economic Empowerment Program - Final Report, December 2021 (Feb. 1, 2022)	17
Rena S. Miller & Liana W. Rosen, Anti-Money Laundering: An Overview for Congress, Cong. Res. Serv. Report No. R44776 (2017)	31
Request for Consultations by the United States, <i>China – Certain Measures Concerning the Protection of Intellectual Property Rights</i> , WTO Doc. WT/DS542/1 (Mar. 26, 2018)	24

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 223 (1987)	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 467 (1987)	15
Reuters, What is China’s onshore yuan clearing and settlement system CIPS? (Feb. 28, 2022) ...	32
Robert H. Jackson Center, The Influence of the Nuremberg Trial on International Criminal Law (Tove Rosen, ed.)	19
Ronald F. Pol, Anti-money laundering: The world’s least effective policy experiment?, 3 Policy Design & Prac. 73 (2020)	35
Sean Mirski & Shira Anderson, What’s in the Many Coronavirus-Related Lawsuits Against China?, Lawfare (June 24, 2020)	9
Shannon Tiezzi, China’s Response to the US Cyber Espionage Charges, The Diplomat (May 21, 2014)	12
Statute of the Residual Special Court of Sierra Leone, United Nations S.C. Res. 1315, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1315, Aug. 14, 2000	20
Statute of the Special Tribunal for Lebanon, United Nations S.C. Res. 1757, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1757, May 30, 2007	20
Stephen J. Schultze, Hacking Immunity: Computer Attacks on United States Territory by Foreign Sovereigns, 53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 861 (2016)	10
TASS, Foreign companies may soon get access to Russia’s SWIFT alternative (Oct. 4, 2018)	33

The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 1002	21
Thomas M. Gaa, Harmonization of International Bankruptcy Law and Practice: Is It Necessary - Is It Possible, 27 Int'l L. 881 (1993)	26
Turkish Red Crescent, What We Do— International Services	18
UK Intellectual Property Office, Intellectual Property Rights in the USA (June 2013)	27
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, Status: UNCITRAL Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency (1997)	26
United Nations Conference on Trade and Employment, Havana Charter, U.N. Doc. E/Conf. 2/78 (1948).....	23
United Nations International Law Commission, Historical Survey of the Question of International Criminal Jurisdiction, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/7/Rev/1 (1949).....	19, 20
United Nations S.C. Res. 955 (1994).....	20
Updated Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia (2009)	20
U.S.-Australia Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Austl., May 18, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 1248	24
U.S.-Israel Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Isr., Apr. 22, 1985, 24 I.L.M. 653	25
U.S.-Jordan Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Jordan, Oct. 24, 2000, 41 I.L.M. 63	25

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Protecting intellectual property rights (IPR) overseas	27
World Trade Organization, A unique contribution.....	24
World Trade Organization, The GATT years: from Havana to Marrakesh.....	23, 24
World Trade Organization, The Uruguay Round	24
World Trade Organization, The WTO can settle disputes and reduce trade tensions.....	23
